SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY  

APPLICATION UPDATING FIRM ACCESS RIGHTS SERVICE AND RATES

(A.10-03-028)

(WATSON COGEN DR-01)
______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION 1:

Please provide the complete 2007 Results of Operations for SoCalGas and SDG&E’s gas transmission systems, on which the numbers in Sim-Cheng Fung(s Tables 1, 2A, and 2B are based.  Please include:

a.
Operating revenues

b.
Operating expenses:

i.
O&M

ii.
A&G

iii.
Depreciation

iv.
Return on rate base

v.
Taxes

1.
State income

2.
Federal income

3.
Other (property, etc.)

c.
Rate base

RESPONSE 1:

Please see the attached excel for responses to 1a, 1b and 1c.
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QUESTION 2:

Please provide the capital structures and authorized returns on debt, equity, and preferred stock for SoCalGas and SDG&E that are the basis for the return on rate base included in Sim-Cheng Fung(s Tables 1, 2A, and 2B.  Please specify the Commission decision(s) in which these capital structures and authorized returns were adopted.
RESPONSE 2:

Please see the attached excel for responses to Question 2.
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QUESTION 3:

Please provide the details for the escalation of the embedded cost revenue requirement for transmission from the 2009 BCAP settlement to the 2010 base margin for transmission, as referenced on page 1, lines 19-22 of Sim-Cheng Fung’s testimony.
RESPONSE 3:

Please refer to DRA’s 2nd Data Request (DRA-DR-02) Response 6, specifically columns G and H of attached excel file shown in Response 6(b).
QUESTION 4:
The second sheet of the workpapers for Table 2A of Sim-Cheng Fung’s testimony shows a 2007 net book value of $530,970,000 for SoCalGas’ transmission system.  The first sheet of the workpapers for Table 2A of Sim-Cheng Fung’s testimony shows a total return for SoCalGas’ 2007 transmission system of $31,450,000, which is just 5.9% of the net book value.

a.
Is the net book value for transmission shown in the second sheet of the workpapers for Table 2A of Sim-Cheng Fung’s testimony the same as the transmission rate base?  If not, please explain and quantify the difference.

b.
If the net book value is the same as rate base, please explain why the rate of return (5.9%) shown for SoCalGas’ 2007 transmission system appears to be much lower than the utility’s authorized returns on rate base of about 8% or greater.

RESPONSE 4:

a.         No, the transmission rate base is $362,327,000.  8.68% of total transmission rate base of $362,327,000 is $31,450,000.    

The transmission rate base is calculated as follows:  First, total transmission net book value is divided by Company total net book value.  Consistent with FERC Form 2 data, both net book values include asset retirement costs:

$632,614,000 Transmission net book value ($530,970,000+101,644,000)=13.3%
             $4,753,540,000 Company total net book value 

The resulting percentage of transmission to company total net book value is then multiplied by company total rate base, which is smaller, to generate transmission rate base:

13.3% times $2,641,774,000 =   $351, 574,000 of transmission rate base

Finally, $10,753,000 of general plant that supports transmission is added to this figure to produce $362,327,000.. 
  b. Not applicable.  

QUESTION 5:
Please disaggregate SoCalGas 2007 authorized transmission O&M costs ($55.471 million) by: 

a.
FERC account

b.
Labor and non-labor components for each FERC account.

RESPONSE 5:

           a.        Please refer to DRA’s 2nd Data Request (DRA-DR-02), Response 4.

           b.        Data is not available in this format.

QUESTION 6:
Please provide the complete 1 day-in-10 years demand forecast used to determine that 24% of the backbone system also serves a local transmission function, as referenced on page 2, line 12 to page 3, line 7, in Table 3, and in footnote 1.  Show the 5.6 Bcf/d of total 1-in-10 demand broken down by customer class (core, noncore C&I, electric generation, EOR, and wholesale).

RESPONSE 6:

	Customer Class
	1-in-10 Year Cold Day Demand (MMcfd)

	Core
	3436

	Noncore commercial/industrial
	470

	Electric generation
	836

	EOR
	29

	Wholesale
	863

	Total
	5634


QUESTION 7:
Concerning Chart 5 in Mr. Schwecke’s testimony:

a.
Please extend this chart back to the start of the FAR program in October 2008, and provide the underlying data/workpapers.

b.
Please explain why Mr. Schwecke began this comparison in January 2009 instead of in October 2008 when the FAR program began, given that he asserts, on page 6, lines 1-2, that since its inception, prices at the SoCal - Citygate point have tracked fairly close to the Southern California Border Index.

c.
Please extend this chart forward into 2010, to the extent that the data is available to SoCalGas, and provide the underlying data/workpapers.  Note:  Crossborder Energy is not a subscriber to ICE data.
d.
Chart 5 shows that the SoCal City-gate basis to the California border increased and became more volatile from September through November of 2009.  From SoCalGas perspective, was this due to (1) the impacts of unforeseen maintenance on the SoCalGas system, (2) increased OFOs during this period, (3) both of these factors, or (4) other factors.  Please explain your answer fully. 

RESPONSE 7:

To be provided on 9/22/10.

QUESTION 8:
Concerning the Firm Scheduled and Firm Contracted FAR volumes provided in the workpapers to Mr. Schwecke’s testimony (spreadsheet titled Average of Firm Scheduled vs Firm Co.xls), please extend this data forward into 2010, to the extent that the data is available to SoCalGas.
RESPONSE 8:

To be provided on 9/22/10.

QUESTION 9:
Page 19, lines 11-22 propose a FAR reservation rate credit when shippers are unable to schedule their firm primary rights in cycle 1 due to scheduled maintenance of the SoCalGas backbone transmission system and whose capacity remains unused, unexchanged, or unsold.  

a.
Please provide an estimate of the FAR reservation rate credits (in dollars), by month, that SoCalGas / SDG&E would have provided to FAR capacity holders, had its proposed crediting policy been in place since October 2008.

b.
Please provide an estimate of the FAR reservation rate credits (in dollars), by month, that SoCalGas / SDG&E would have provided to FAR capacity holders, had its proposed crediting policy been in place since October 2008, with the modification that credits would be based on firm primary rights scheduled in cycle 3 instead of cycle 1.

RESPONSE 9:

To be provided on 9/22/10.

QUESTION 10:
Please provide the details of the monthly activity (debits and credits) to the System Reliability Memorandum Account from October 2008 - June 2010.
RESPONSE 10:

Please refer to attached excel spreadsheet for the monthly activity recorded in the SRMA.
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QUESTION 11:
Once SoCalGas has called a high OFO, indicating too much gas is being delivered into its system, please explain why in subsequent cycles SoCalGas should continue to be able to sell FARs that would allow still more volumes to be delivered into its system.
RESPONSE 11:

While an OFO indicates that the system is receiving more gas in total than the system can handle on that given day, it really is an indication that customers are not consuming the gas they are delivering.  Since once an OFO is declared, customers must now consume within 10% of their consumption and deliveries should decline in total.  If not, customers outside the 10% face significant charges.  A customer who intends to use gas on an OFO day should have the right to procure higher priority firm access rights if available in order to ensure that system receipts transported on their behalf are scheduled to meet their usage requirements.  
QUESTION 12:
Once SoCalGas has called a high OFO, indicating too much gas is being delivered into its system, please explain why in subsequent cycles a shipper might benefit from purchasing additional FARs.
RESPONSE 12:

An OFO does indicate that the system in total is receiving too much gas, but an individual customer may be consuming the same quantity of gas they are nominating.  That customer may have a supply agreement that requires them to nominate gas to meet their demand on a daily basis. Therefore, a shipper whose nominations have been scheduled in either the Timely Cycle (Cycle 1) and/or Evening Cycle (Cycle 2) using relatively low priority access rights may want to procure higher priority access rights in order to prevent bumping of their scheduled quantities in the Intraday 1 Cycle (Cycle 3) if deliveries continue to exceed the system’s total capacity.  In addition, if a customer has unmet demand, they may want to purchase supplies that become available after the OFO is called and thus need to procure firm access rights to ship the supplies.

QUESTION 13:
Please explain how SoCalGas and SDG&E’s agreement to the Rule 30 and 41 scheduling changes included in Advice Letter No. 4139 impact, if at all, Mr. Schwecke(s testimony concerning scheduling priority on pages 21-24.
RESPONSE 13:

There is no impact.  Mr. Schwecke’s testimony proposes that first priority be given to previously scheduled nominations over “like” new nominations in the next nomination cycle. Likewise the scheduling changes in Advice Letter No. 4139 addressed scheduling priority specific to Intraday 1 (Cycle 3) nominations only during OFO events in a similar manner.  The requested changes in the testimony give priority to previously scheduled quantities over new nominations for equivalent priority access capacity in both Cycle 2 and 3 on everyday and not just OFO events.  
QUESTION 14:
Please explain why SoCalGas views receipt point pools as having unacceptable complexities (see the SoCalGas management briefing provided in response to TURN DR 1, Q4), given that PG&E maintains pools at the receipt points into its backbone system.  Please describe in detail such complexities and their associated problems.  
RESPONSE 14:

SDG&E/SoCalGas do not yet have enough detail about any proposal for pooling at receipt points to develop a position.
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